

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES E. MCWILLIAMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW,  
AND AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID W. OGDEN  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
ALEXANDRA STEWART\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-6000

\* (Admitted only in Tennessee;  
supervised by members of the firm)  
*Counsel for American  
Psychological Association*

March 6, 2017

AARON M. PANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
T. DIETRICH HILL\*  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)  
\* (Admitted only in New York;  
supervised by members of the firm)

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO  
NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE  
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL  
ASSOCIATION  
750 First Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 336-5500  
*Counsel for American  
Psychological Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. <i>AKE</i> CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THE RIGHT TO THE ASSISTANCE OF A QUALIFIED MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT INDEPENDENT OF THE PROSECUTION .....	7
A. Before This Court Decided <i>Ake</i> , the Law Had Moved Away from the “Neutral Examination” Model to an “Adversarial Expert” Model .....	7
B. <i>Ake</i> Clearly Established the Right to a Defense Mental Health Expert Independent of the Prosecution .....	18
II. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS SINCE <i>AKE</i> HAVE BEEN PREMISED ON DEFENSE ACCESS TO THE ASSIS- TANCE OF A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT .....	21
A. <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> .....	21
B. <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> .....	22
C. <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	1
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	2
<i>Coon v. State</i> , 179 So. 2d 710 (Ala. 1965) .....	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	1, 2
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	1-2
<i>McWilliams v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 982 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991) .....	3, 4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)....	2, 23, 24
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	2
<i>Reilly v. Berry</i> , 166 N.E. 165 (N.Y. 1929) .....	8
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	18
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013) .....	1
<i>State v. Geelan</i> , 120 N.W.2d 533 (S.D. 1963).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953) .....	7
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	17, 22, 23

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

## U.S. Const.:

Amend. VI.....	9
Amend. VIII.....	21
Amend. XIV .....	9

## Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty

Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	7

## Criminal Justice Act of 1964, Pub. L. No.

88-455, § 2, 78 Stat. 552, 553 (codified, as amended, at 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)) .....	10
---	----

## Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER MATERIALS

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) (No. 83-5424):

Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for the American Psychiatric Association (U.S. filed June 11, 1984), 1984 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1514.....	14, 15
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Psycho- logical Association and Oklahoma Psycho- logical Association in Support of Petitioner (U.S. filed June 11, 1984), 1984 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1516.....	15, 16
Brief for the Petitioner (U.S. filed June 2, 1984), 1984 WL 564026.....	12, 13

Brief of Respondent (U.S. filed Aug. 20, 1984), 1984 WL 564027 .....	13
American Academy of Psychiatry & the Law, <i>Ethics Guidelines for the Practice of Forensic Psychiatry</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.aapl.org/ethics.htm">http://www.aapl.org/ethics.htm</a> .....	10
Am. Bar Ass'n:	
ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1986) .....	10, 11, 12
ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Mental Health (2016), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_mentalhealth_toc.html">http://www.americanbar.org/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_mentalhealth_toc.html</a> .....	10-11
<i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (rev. ed. Feb. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/death_penalty_representation/2003guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/death_penalty_representation/2003guidelines.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	17
Paul S. Appelbaum, <i>Psychiatric Ethics in the Courtroom</i> , 12 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 225 (1984), available at <a href="http://jaapl.org/content/jaapl/12/3/225.full.pdf">http://jaapl.org/content/jaapl/12/3/225.full.pdf</a> .....	9
Richard J. Bonnie & Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process: The Case for Informed Speculation</i> , 66 Va. L. Rev. 427 (1980), available at <a href="http://www.law.virginia.edu/pdf/faculty/hein/bonnie/66va_1_rev427_1980.pdf">http://www.law.virginia.edu/pdf/faculty/hein/bonnie/66va_1_rev427_1980.pdf</a> .....	8, 9, 14

- Craig Bowman, Note, *Indigent's Right to an Adequate Defense Expert and Investigational Assistance in Criminal Proceedings*, 55 Cornell L. Rev. 632 (1970), available at <http://scholarship.law.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3811&context=clr>..... 8
- Mary Alice Conroy & Phylissa P. Kwartner, *Malingering*, 2 Applied Psychol. Crim. Just. 29 (2006), available at [http://dev.cjcenter.org/\\_files/apcj/2\\_3\\_Malingering.pdf](http://dev.cjcenter.org/_files/apcj/2_3_Malingering.pdf)..... 20
- Cara H. Drinan, *The Revitalization of Ake: A Capital Defendant's Right to Expert Assistance*, 60 Okla. L. Rev. 283 (2007), available at <http://adams.law.ou.edu/olr/articles/vol60/202drinanarticleblu5.pdf>..... 24
- Emily J. Groendyke, *Ake v. Oklahoma: Proposals for Making the Right a Reality*, 10 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 367 (2007), available at <http://www.nyuylpp.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/GROENDYKE-AKE-V.-OKLAHOMA-PROPOSALS-FOR-MAKING-THE-RIGHT-A-REALITY.pdf>..... 15
- Elizabeth F. Maringer, Note, *Witness for the Prosecution: Prosecutorial Discovery of Information Generated by Non-Testifying Defense Psychiatric Experts*, 62 Fordham L. Rev. 653 (1993), available at <http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3067&context=flr> ..... 23
- Alan A. Stone, *The Ethical Boundaries of Forensic Psychiatry: A View from the Ivory Tower*, 12 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 209 (1984), as reprinted in 36 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 167 (2008), available at <http://jaapl.org/content/jaapl/36/2/167.full.pdf>..... 9
